

No. 21-1333

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

REYNALDO GONZALEZ, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

GOOGLE LLC,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TAD THOMAS
President

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street, NW #200
Washington, DC 20001
(502) 387-0694
tad.thomas@justice.org

JEFFREY R. WHITE
Counsel of Record

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street, NW #200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2839
jeffrey.white@justice.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 7

I. The Plain Text of Section 230 Confers Only
Narrow Immunity from “Publisher” Liability
and Does Not Give an Interactive Computer
Service Blanket Immunity from Liability as
a Distributor of Content That Is Illegal or
Egregiously Harmful 7

A. Plaintiffs Pled a Valid Cause of Action
Under the Anti-Terrorism Act Based on
Defendant’s Continued Distribution of
Videos and Messages Provided by ISIS
with Google’s Actual Knowledge that the
Content Was Criminal and Egregiously
Harmful 8

B. The Blanket Immunity from Liability for
Harm Caused By Third-Party Content Is a
Judicial Gloss on Section 230 That Strays
Impermissibly Far from the Statute’s
Language 12

C. The Judicially Created Blanket Immunity
Is Not Supported by the Text of Section 230
..... 17

II. Blanket Immunity Under Section 230 Does Not Serve Congress’s Stated Policy Objectives	21
A. Blanket Immunity from Private Tort Causes of Action Under Section 230 Does Not “Promote the Free Exchange of Information and Ideas over the Internet”	22
B. Blanket Immunity Sets Up a Disincentive for Providers of Interactive Computer Services to Empower Individuals and Families to Protect Themselves Against Unwanted Online Content.....	26
III. Narrow Construction of the Scope of Section 230 Immunity Comports with Americans’ Fundamental Right to Access the Courts to Vindicate Their Federal Statutory Remedy for Wrongful Injury	28
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Almeida v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 456 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	27
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	27
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	16, 17
<i>Ben Ezra, Weinstein, & Co. v. Am. Online Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Bennett v. Google, LLC</i> , 882 F.3d 1163 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief and Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Chicago Lawyers' Comm. for Civ. Rts. Under Law, Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002)	35

<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	27
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	22
<i>Cubby v. Compuserve, Inc.</i> , 776 F. Supp. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	14
<i>Daniel v. Armslist, LLC</i> , 926 N.W.2d 710 (Wis. 2019).....	19
<i>Dart v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	18
<i>Doe v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Doe v. GTE Corp.</i> , 347 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2003)	31
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	28
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019).....	11, 17, 18
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021)	34

<i>Gibson v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 7735, 2009 WL 1704355 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2009).....	19
<i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> , 2 F.4th 871 (9th Cir. 2021)	passim
<i>Gonzalez v. Google, Inc.</i> , 335 F. Supp. 3d 1156 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	8, 10
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	27
<i>Green v. Am. Online (AOL)</i> , 318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Herrick v. Grindr, LLC</i> , No. 17-CV-932, 2017 WL 744605 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2017).....	18
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	22
<i>Huon v. Denton</i> , 841 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952)	21
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	32
<i>Johnson v. Arden</i> , 614 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2010)	17

<i>Jones v. Dirty World Ent. Recordings LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> , 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	34, 35
<i>Malwarebytes, Inc. v. Enigma Software Grp. USA, LLC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 13 (2020)	24
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	33
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013)	23
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	27
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	35
<i>Owens v. BNP Paribas, S.A.</i> , 897 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	33
<i>Richards v. Jefferson Cty.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996)	35
<i>St. Hubert v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1727 (2020)	35

<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019)	21
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Servs. Co.</i> , No. 31063/94, 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995)	14, 15, 21
<i>United Mine Workers of Am., Dist. 12 v. Illinois State Bar Ass'n</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967)	35
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993)	21
<i>Universal Communication Sys., Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 413, 420 (1st Cir. 2007).....	16, 18
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	passim

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 512(c)	25
18 U.S.C. § 2331.	9, 10, 29
18 U.S.C. § 2333(d).....	9, 10, 29
47 U.S.C. § 230	passim

Other Authorities

1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1765)	28
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1765)	28

Drew Harwell, *A Fake Tweet Sparked Panic at Eli Lilly and May Have Cost Twitter Millions*, Wash. Post (Nov. 14, 2022)25

Loftus E. Becker, Jr., *The Liability of Computer Bulletin Board Operators for Defamation Posted by Others*, 22 Conn. L. Rev. 203 (1989)13

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 578 (1977)12

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 581 (1977)12, 13

S. Rep. No. 104-230 (1996) (Conf. Rep.).....14

U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, SECTION 230 — NURTURING INNOVATION OR FOSTERING UNACCOUNTABILITY?: KEY TAKEAWAYS AND RECOMMENDATIONS (June 2020)21, 23
